## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Alderbrook Winery, LLC		111/17/2008	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.
Street Address:	101 South Tryon Street
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28255
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	1927749	ALDERBROOK			
Registration Number:	2171755	OVOC			
Registration Number:	2203012	TREDICI			

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)993-9767

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312/876-7628

Email: linda.kastner@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Linda R. Kastner, c/o Latham & Watkins

Address Line 1: 233 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 5800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda Kastner
Signature:	/lk/
	TRADEMARK

900120868 REEL: 003889 FRAME: 0058

Date:	11/17/2008		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=Terlato.AlderbrookfinalTSA#page1.t	if		
source=Terlato.AlderbrookfinalTSA#page2.t	if		
source=Terlato.AlderbrookfinalTSA#page3.tif			
source=Terlato.AlderbrookfinalTSA#page4.tif			
source=Terlato.AlderbrookfinalTSA#page5.t	if		

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of November 17, 2008, by and between ALDERBROOK WINERY, LLC, a California limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as Agent for Lenders.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor, Chimney Rock Winery, LLC, a California limited liability company, Terlato Wine Group, Ltd., a Delaware corporation, AW Holdings, LLC, a California limited liability company, Rutherford Hill Winery, a California corporation, Paterno Imports, Ltd., an Illinois corporation, IPC Aviation Inc., a Delaware corporation, Vintrio Corporation, an Illinois corporation, the other Grantors therein and Agent, for the benefit of Lenders, have entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of November 14, 2003 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL</u>. Grantor hereby grants to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
  - (a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
    - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
  - (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark License; and
  - (d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any

CH\1065934.1

Trademark License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

3. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

## ALDERBROOK WINERY, LLC

By: Mane: William A. Terlato

Its: Manager

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Ву:	
Name:_	
lts:	

[Signature Page to Alderbrook Winery, LLC Trademark Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

#### ALDERBROOK WINERY, LLC

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Name: Star Friedle Ar

[Signature Page to Alderbrook Winery, LLC Trademark Security Agreement]

# **SCHEDULE I**

### TO

# TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

## Trademarks:

Case Number	Trademark	Country	Status	Classes & Goods	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Action Due	Due Date
77126- 108	ALDERBROOK	New Zealand	Registered	Class 33 for wine; wine based beverages		06/23/06	750141	01/04/07	Renewal	06/23/16
77126- 147	ALDERBROOK	U.S.	Registered	Class 33 for wine	74/569,507	09/02/94	1,927,749	10/17/95	Renewal	10/17/15
77126- 141	ovoc	U.S.	Registered	Class 33 for wine	75/146,272	08/01/96	2,171,755	07/07/98	Renewal	07/07/18
77126- 136	TREDICI	U.S.	Registered	Class 33 for wine	75/416,959	01/12/98	2,203,012	11/10/98	Renewal	11/10/08

Copyrights and Patents:

None.

CH\1065934.1 CHI99 5054991-1.063476.0019

**RECORDED: 11/17/2008**